ROCKLIN UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, continued

JUNE 30, 2025

NOTE 15 – RESTATEMENT OF NET POSITION

The beginning net position of the Governmental Activities has been restated due to the implementation of

Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences.  GASB 101

establishes recognition and measurement guidance for liabilities related to compensated absences, requiring that the

liability be recognized when leave is attributable to services already rendered and it is probable that the leave will be

used or paid. This standard supersedes certain provisions of GASB Statement No. 16.

The cumulative effect of applying GASB 101 required a restatement of the beginning net position, as follows:

Governmental

Activities

Net Position - Beginning, as Previously Reported 179,100,338$

Restatement (13,752,945)

Net Position - Beginning, as Restated 165,347,393$

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

See accompanying notes to required supplementary information.

60

ROCKLIN UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND – BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Actual Variances -

Original Final (Budgetary Basis) Final to Actual

REVENUES

LCFF sources 135,299,535$   135,761,507$   135,970,586$   209,079$

Federal sources 3,317,786   3,732,900   3,719,752   (13,148)

Other state sources 17,151,944   18,653,258   18,570,333   (82,925)

Other local sources 14,118,452   17,990,054   17,776,090   (213,964)

Total Revenues 169,887,717   176,137,719   176,036,761   (100,958)

EXPENDITURES

Certificated salaries 78,751,156   79,957,428   81,023,386   (1,065,958)

Classified salaries 28,190,370   28,440,765   28,767,367   (326,602)

Employee benefits 42,141,596   41,574,837   41,473,768   101,069

Books and supplies 5,183,822   6,838,830   5,074,763   1,764,067

Services and other operating expenditures 18,562,276   20,293,108   19,103,948   1,189,160

Capital outlay 2,367,634   5,619,044   3,226,031   2,393,013

Other outgo

Excluding transfers of indirect costs 1,503,963   1,485,600   1,904,478   (418,878)

Transfers of indirect costs (155,688)   (162,802)   (133,111)   (29,691)

Total Expenditures 176,545,129   184,046,810   180,440,630   3,606,180

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over Expenditures (6,657,412)   (7,909,091)   (4,403,869)   3,505,222

Other Financing Sources (Uses)

Transfers in -   22,110   39,934   17,824

Net Financing Sources (Uses) -   22,110   39,934   17,824

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (6,657,412)   (7,886,981)   (4,363,935)   3,523,046

Fund Balance - Beginning 59,146,412   59,146,412   59,146,412   -

Fund Balance - Ending 52,489,000$   51,259,431$   54,782,477$   3,523,046$

Budgeted Amounts

See accompanying notes to required supplementary information.

61

ROCKLIN UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET OPEB LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 June 30, 2023 June 30, 2022 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018 June 30, 2017

Total OPEB Liability

Service cost 6,421$   6,249$   12,681$   12,342$   6,345$   6,175$   14,838$   14,441$   14,055$

Interest on total OPEB liability 351,655   364,532   387,254   399,101   412,141   425,644   459,049   467,423   474,272